
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 4 June 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12th June, 2018

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW



5 Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Haldon View, Exeter (Pages 1 - 2)
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the requisite number of Members of 
the Council (Councillors Aves, Hannaford, Whitton, Atkinson, Brannan, Asvachin) have 
invoked the call-in procedure in relation to the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Asset Management relating to the proposal to declare the building 
Haldon View, Exeter as surplus to the requirements of the Council.
 
This is on the grounds that, ‘Haldon View is an asset that we understand will not continue 
with being used by Devon County Council but with the lack of social housing in Exeter we 
want to call in this decision to find out what can be done to make sure this asset is used 
for social housing in Exeter working with key partners such as Exeter City Council’.

A copy of the Cabinet Member Decision is attached.

6 Project Genesis Update and Changes to Local Policing 
Report of the Devon and Cornwall Police on the progress of Project Genesis and 
Changes to Local Policing.

7 Libraries Unlimited - Progress report 
Report of Libraries Unlimited.

8 DYS Space Update 
Update Report of DYS Space.

9 Air Quality and Congestion Task Group (Pages 3 - 26)
Report of the Task Group (CSO/18/20), attached.

10 Locality Budget Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 32)
Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (SC/18/2), attached.

11 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report (Pages 33 - 38)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/48), attached.

12 Gender Pay Gap (Pages 39 - 44)
Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/18/18) on Gender Pay Gap figures, attached.

13 Clear Channel Contract 
Report of the Member Investigation (to follow).

14 Election of Commissioning Liaison Member 
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task 
Group Report, the Committee be asked to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, 
whose role will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Chief 
Officers/Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning 
processes, and provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and 
commissioned services.
 
The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissionin
ig%20Council.pdf 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf


MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

15 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Hook, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, M Shaw, C Slade, H Ackland, J Berry and R Radford
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on th
[...]
passes.6 Bus providers must be reimbursed 

for providing concessionary travel.7 Nonetheless, increasing the number of young people who travel by bus 

could delay the purchase of first cars by this age group, thereby reducing congestion and air pollution 

problems associated with increasing car ownership. There is the need to look long term at reducing air 

                                                
3 Devon County Council,Heart of Teignbridge Sustainable Transport Report: Final Report, March 2013, p. 1.  
4 Stagecoach, Guide to Tickets, https://www.stagecoachbus.com/promos-and-offers/south-west/guide-to-tickets#tab1 (last 
accessed 11 May 2018). 
5 Heart of Teignbridge Sustainable Transport Report, p. 16. 
6 The Department for Transport, ‘Concessionary Travel Statistics England, 2016/17’, 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/concessionary-travel-statistics-year-ending-march-2017, 14 December 2017 (last 
accessed 16 May 2018).  
7 The Department for Transport, ‘Concessionary travel for older and disabled people: guidance on reimbursing bus operators 
(England)’, November 2016, p. 5.  
 

 Page 6

Agenda Item 9

https://www.stagecoachbus.com/promos-and-offers/south-west/guide-to-tickets#tab1
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/concessionary-travel-statistics-year-ending-march-2017


 

pollution and congestion by concentrating on the next generation. Good travel habits must be established 

at an early age, whether at school, or amongst those planning to buy a first car. 

 

5) That DCC continues to implement the measures outlined in the Devon and Torbay Local 

Transport Plan (2011-2026) and continues to review the progress of the measures implemented. 

The 2011 to 2026 Local Transport Plan sets out measures aimed at developing the public transport 

network and outlines how Devon will boost the health and wellbeing of residents by providing more 

opportunities for physical activity. By improving the accessibility and reliability of the bus serv
[...]
tion-to-cot-death-gqqn572vq
http://www1.uwe.ac.uk/et/research/aqmrc/publications.aspx
https://www.whittlesea.vic.gov.au/about-us/advocating-for-community-needs/social-impacts-of-congestion/
https://www.whittlesea.vic.gov.au/about-us/advocating-for-community-needs/social-impacts-of-congestion/
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs313/en/




SC/18/2
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee

12 June 2018

Locality Budget Annual Report 2017/18

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, and Chief Officer for Communities, Public 
Health, Environment & Prosperity

1. Introduction

In line with the Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ an annual statement which 
summarises the allocations approved by Members is submitted to this Committee for audit 
and monitoring purposes. 

Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 2017/18 to use to 
respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with operating principle in Part 3 of 
Section 5 of the Constitution.

The locality budget process enables Members to give grants which respond to local needs 
within electoral divisions by supporting projects or activities that benefit the people and 
communities they represent.  The scheme, together with the joint Town and Parish Fund 
(The Communities Together Fund from 2018-19), is a key element of the Council’s ‘Better 
Together’ commitment to community resilience. 

2. Locality Budget Statement of 2017/18

This Statement has been prepared for audit and monitoring purposes and summaries 
expenditure in 2017/18 by each of the 60 Councillors. 

For each Member, Appendix 1 to this report details: 

 Total Locality Budget for 2017/18 
 Total Locality Budget allocated in 2017/18. 

The Committee may wish to note the following: 

Total Locality Budget for 2017/18
 

 The total Locality Budget available for 2017/18 was £600,000.00.

Total Locality Budget allocated in 2017/18

 The total Locality Budget allocated in 2017/18 was £429,695.14.

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



An analysis of 2017/18 Locality Budget allocated by project type shows the following during 
2017/18:

Type of project Total 
allocated 

Culture £78,462.10

Economy £82,231.79

Events £69,924.00

Facilities £164,977.75

Highways £23,415.20

Other £10,684.30

Total
       

   £429,695.14 

Culture includes:  Sport, leisure, arts, heritage, culture e.g. allotments, theatre, play, music.
Economy includes: Local economy, employment and welfare e.g. community shops, food 
banks, homelessness, youth clubs and libraries.
Events includes:  Community events and seasonal celebrations, trips, visits, 
commemorations, memorial events.
Facilities includes: village hall/community facility improvements.
Highways includes:  grit bins, signs, safety improvements, bridges, traffic regulation orders, 
rights of way, weed treatment/clearance.

Mary Davis
County Treasurer

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity

Electoral Divisions: All

Cabinet Member for Policy and Corporate:  Councillor John Hart
Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental Services:  
Councillor Roger Croad

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Chris Ring

Room No.  G29, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 382865

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil
se020518cirssc Locality Budget Annual Report 201718
hk 02 290518

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



Appendix 1
To SC/18/2

Budget            
17/18

 Total 
Allocated

Remaining

Ian Hall                   
10,000.00 

                   
9,000.00 

                    
1,000.00 

Ray Bloxham                   
10,000.00 

                   
8,020.30 

                    
1,979.70 

Sara Randall-Johnson                   
10,000.00 

                   
8,020.30 

                    
1,979.70 

Richard Scott                   
10,000.00 

                   
3,068.33 

    
[...]
y) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A revised 
Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in November 2011 and a revised Policy 
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in 
February 2016. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2017/18 was 
agreed by Council in February 2017 and forms part of the published budget book. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to show the outturn position, review performance and inform 
members of any key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management 
activities during the 2017/18 financial year. The report also includes an update on the 
2018/19 Strategy. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, will 
be considered by Cabinet on 11th July. 

 

2. Minimum Revenue Provision 

2.1. Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an 
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make 
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The 
charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital 
programme. 

2.2. In February, the County Council changed the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 
2017/18 to allow for £10.916 million of overprovision in earlier years to be placed into an 
Earmarked Reserve to offset the risk of increased costs in future years due to changes 
being proposed in a Central Government Consultation. The results of the Consultation are 
now known and the proposed change that would have seen an annual increased cost of 
c.£2 million to the authority has not been made; the future use of the Earmarked Reserve 
will be considered in 2018/19. 

3. Treasury Management Outturn Position 2017/18 - Borrowing 

3.1. The overall aims of the borrowing strategy are to achieve:  

• Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods; 

• The minimum borrowing costs and expenses; 
[...]
ap
Report of the County Solicitor

1. Introduction

1.1. Under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017, Devon County Council is required to publish Gender Pay Gap figures on its 
own and the government’s website annually from 2018. The data provided must be 
based on pay as at 31st March the preceding year (i.e. 31st March 2017 for the 2018 
submission).

1.2. A Gender Pay Gap (GPG) is the difference between the average earnings of men and 
women, expressed relative to men’s earnings, for example, ‘women earn 15% less 
than men’. It is an indicator of the differences in opportunity and choices of men and 
women within the work place. It is not a measure of equal pay i.e. whether men and 
women receive equal pay for equal work. A GPG does not necessarily mean an 
organisation has acted inappropriately or discriminatorily.

1.3. The Government state that gaps exist nationally for many complex and overlapping 
reasons, including: 
1.3.1. ‘A higher proportion of women choose occupations that offer less financial 

reward (e.g. administration). Many high paying sectors are disproportionately 
made up of male workers (e.g. information and communications technology).

1.3.2. A much higher proportion of women work part-time and part-time workers earn 
less than their full-time counterparts on average.

1.3.3. Women are still less likely to progress up the career ladder into high paying 
senior roles

1.4. The Regulations stipulate that for this purpose employees of Devon maintained 
schools should be treated as being employed by the governing body of the school and 
not as Council employees. Consequently, employees in maintained schools are 
excluded from the Council’s calculations. The duty to report GPG information applies 
to organisations with 250 or more employees. None of Devon’s maintained schools 
individually exceed this figure and so will not need to make a submission. However, 
there are federations of multiple schools whi
[...]
feel 
they should apply for promotions if they are comfortable in their current role.

5.5. It should also be recognised that some of the reasons for the GPG are out of the 
Council’s direct control. For example, the Council can have limited immediate effect on 
the careers that men and women choose.

6. Conclusion

6.1. Last year PwC predicted that the GPG would not close in the UK until 2041. Research 
by the Institute of Employment Studies8 indicates that ‘to make significant progress, 
multiple initiatives must be pursued over a sustained time period and with co-operation 
between all key stakeholders, including employers, government, employees, unions 
and experts/academics’. Therefore although the Council is committed to reducing its 
GPG and has put in place measures that it hopes will achieve this over time, it is 
important that expectations are realistic.

6.2 The second submission will be based on workforce data from 31st March 2018 which 
was before any action had been taken. There have not been any significant transfers 
in or out of the Council during the period between the two first submissions, therefore 
it is expected that the second GPG figures will not have changed significantly from the 
first.

Jan Shadbolt
County Solicitor

Appendix 1 – Number of employees by Grade and Gender 

The graph above shows that the Council has significantly more women than men on grades 
A to H, but the differential reduces at Grade T and above. 

Devon County Council’s Full-time and Part-time Ratios
Fulltime Part-time

Men 24.6% 4.5%
Women 36.6% 34.3%

8 http://www.employment-studies.co.uk/resource/tackling-gender-disability-and-ethnicity-pay-gaps-progress-review

Page 43

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	5 Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Haldon View, Exeter
	9 Air Quality and Congestion Task Group
	10 Locality Budget Annual Report 2017/18
	11 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report
	12 Gender Pay Gap



Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12/06/18

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12 June 2018
Present:
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham,
J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, M Shaw, C Slade and H Ackland
Apologies:
Councillors J Berry, J Hook, I Hall, J Berry and R Radford
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillors M Asvachin, R Croad, R Hannaford, J Hart, A Leadbetter, B Parsons and A
Saywell
*

65

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

*

66

Matter of Urgency: Highway safety defects
(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972)
(Mr Simon Kane, Contract Manager from Skanska, attended and spoke to this item at the
invitation of the Committee)
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider, as a matter of urgency, this issue
in view of concerns raised by both Members and the public relating to the high number of
potholes not being repaired and the concern at Skanska’s performance.
The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste recognised the
concerns raised, which were attributed to the extreme winter weather conditions and the high
volume of potholes. She explained that over 40,000 potholes had been dealt with, but it was
also acknowledged that delivery of the repairs had not been as expected.
In discussion, Members raised concern at the lack of gulley clearing, causing flooding onto
roads which increased the size of the potholes and also the efficiency of pothole filling and refilling.
The Chief Officer emphasised that Skanska would only repair potholes they had been
authorised to do by the Council and that the highways team were currently trialling different
ways of working with Skanska to improve efficiency.
Mr Kane reported that Skanska were undertaking work relating to the quality side of the
business which would be cascaded to the operatives on the ground.
RESOLVED that the Task Group previously established be initiated with immediate effect.

*

67

Public Participation
In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Rules, the committee received and
acknowledged oral representations made by Mr David Incoll on behalf of the Exeter Cycling
Campaign and Mr Julian Burn relating to item 9 on the Agenda - Air Quality and Congestion.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/06/18
(a) Mr Incoll highlighted the risk to health that prevented some people from taking up cycling
and if there were any proposals to address this; and
(b) Mr Burn wished to make the Committee aware of the Dutch Cycling Infrastructure which
could help to reduce air pollution and the research conducted into how air pollution impacted
on health.
The Chair thanked Messrs Incoll and Burn for their representations which would be taken into
account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.
*

68

Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Haldon View, Exeter
(Councillor R Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this
item and Councillors A Leadbetter and J Hart attended in accordance with Standing Order
25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the requisite number of Members of the
Council (Councillors Aves, Hannaford, Whitton, Atkinson, Brannan, Asvachin) had invoked
the call-in procedure in relation to the decision of the former Cabinet Member for Resources
and Asset Management relating to the proposal to declare the building Haldon View, Exeter
as surplus to the requirements of the Council.
This was on the grounds that, ‘Haldon View is an asset that we understand will not continue
with being used by Devon County Council but with the lack of social housing in Exeter we
want to call in this decision to find out what can be done to make sure this asset is used for
social housing in Exeter working with key partners such as Exeter City Council’.
Councillor Hannaford spoke on behalf of the Members who had called-in the decision to
highlight the lack of affordable housing in Exeter and the problems of young people getting on
the property ladder; how historically the Council had worked with Exeter City Council on
vacant sites; and the concern lest Haldon View became further student accommodation.
Councillor Hart, as Cabinet Member for Policy, Corporate and Asset Management, explained
that a Cabinet Member decision to declare Haldon View surplus had been confirmed on 12
April 2018. He further added that it fell within a Conservation Area and that affordable
housing and student accommodation were not responsibilities of Devon County Council.
Councillor Hart commented on access to the property, a previous planning permission, likely
valuation, and the opportunity for renovation and/or conversion.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member decision to declare Haldon View surplus to
requirements be confirmed.

*

69

Project Genesis Update and Changes to Local Policing
(Councillor Ball declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being a Street Pastor in
Okehampton)
(Chief Superintendent Jim Colwell from Devon and Cornwall Police attended and spoke to
this item at the invitation of the Committee)
Chief Superintendent Colwell provided the Committee with a progress report following the
recommendations made in the Committee’s Impact of Changes to Local Policing Spotlight
Review report of November 2017 as follows:

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12/06/18
Recommendation 1
The Police had undertaken an investigation across the County and there was to be an
announcement at the Police and Crime Panel on Friday relating to numbers of Police
Community Support Officers (PCSOs). Chief Superintendent Colwell would share this
information with the Committee when available.
Recommendation 2
Considerable research had been undertaken to give a more detailed understanding of the role
of PCSOs, guided significantly by neighbourhood policy.
Recommendation 3
The Connectivity Steering Group now had a delivery plan identifying 10 minimum standards
which formed a key part of the business plan, to which all its members were signed up to.
Recommendation 4
Special Constables were being recruited again, but this remained a challenge in North Devon.
Also, people from the private sector were being brought in to tackle the problem of cyber
crime and a number of voluntary driver roles had been formalised as well as student
volunteers. A Connect Group had opened in Okehampton and a Rural Engagement Team
had signed up to work with Farm Watch. A road safety strategy was also being developed.
Recommendation 5
The Safer Devon Partnership (of which the Chief Superintendent was Chair) had a strong
focus on the Prevention agenda and had supported several bids by Devon County Council for
Government funding. Also, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner supported the
Pathfinder Scheme, which challenged and changed the behaviour of first time offenders.
In response to Members’ questions and comments, the following points in particular were
highlighted:







close working with Street Pastors was an effective resource, especially in Torbay and
Newton Abbot;
a Street Cadet group was to be established in Okehampton;
the Councillor Advocate Scheme was promoting a number of seminars; take-up was
mixed and the Police and Crime Commissioner was working on attaining a consistent
take-up;
a Policing Education Qualification, requiring a Degree, would be rolled out shortly;
lack of awareness of the Councillor Advocate Scheme; and
decline of PCSOs, their role and the delivery of a 2-year fast track programme linked
to Exeter University.

RESOLVED
(i) that Chief Superintendent Colwell attend a future meeting of the Committee and present
a written report on further progress in relation to the recommendations made in the Spotlight
Review report; and
(ii) that the Police and Crime Commissioner be asked to share information on the Councillor
Advocate Scheme with County and City Councillors.
*

70

Libraries Unlimited - Progress report
(Councillor Croad, Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and
Environmental Services, attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and Ms C Eastell,
Chief Executive of Libraries Unlimited, Ms J Dent, Chair of the Board of Trustees, Emily
Macaulay, Staff Trustee and Emily Williams, Cultural Associate attended and spoke to this
item at the invitation of the Committee)

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/06/18
The Cabinet Member and the Chief Executive of Libraries Unlimited (the company) provided
Members with an update on progress to date, highlighting the following in particular:









book issues had dropped nationally but computer and Wi-Fi hours had increased;
3D printing was available;
the company had been recognised nationally;
there were 350 employees in over 50 libraries;
the contract for Torbay libraries had recently been taken on, together with three
Prisons contracts;
savings had been made in the first two years, with efficiencies still to be made;
there were new libraries in Ottery St Mary, Bampton and Chagford and one shortly in
Topsham; and
the company had been awarded an accreditation from the Arts Council.

A presentation was shown which gave a flavour of the variety of uses for libraries. In
particular, Exeter Library was recognised by the Exeter Mosque as a ‘safe place’, and a TEDx
event had recently been held there.
The Company’s Annual Report 2016/17 was made available to Members.
RESOLVED that Libraries Unlimited give a presentation to a Masterclass on the morning of
25 September 2018 providing further details on numbers of issues, performance and the new
computer system, which would then be considered at the Scrutiny Committee meeting in the
afternoon, with questions to be submitted through the Head of Scrutiny.
*

71

DYS Space Update
(Councillors Croad, Cabinet Member for Community and Environmental Services, in
accordance with Standing Order 25(1), Councillor Hannaford, in accordance with Standing
Order 25(2) and Mr Kevin Henman, Chief Executive of DYS Space, attended and spoke to
this item at the invitation of the Committee)
Councillor Croad introduced Mr Henman who shared with the Committee the progress of
tackling the challenging issues that DYS Space faced in its nine centres across Devon.
Mr Henman explained that national funding had been drastically reduced and around 600
youth centres had closed since 2012 with large numbers of qualified youth workers having
been made redundant. One-third of school children referred to CAMHS were deemed not to
have met the threshold and were without additional support and 808,000 young people
remained NEET (not in education, employment or training). Since 2012, there had been a
335% increase of 14-year-old girls being admitted to hospital after attempted hangings.
Among issues being addressed were mental health, loneliness, high levels of child sexual
exploitation and drugs.
Mr Henman added that DYS Space ran the Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme; were currently
looking to work with the Atkinson Unit and had, since 2012, appointed three apprentices. One
important area of work was the Open Access Network which ran across the nine centres.
DYS had a three-year contract with the County Council until January 2020 and its Annual
Report had previously been circulated to Members.
Councillor Hannaford questioned whether this item would be better considered under the
Children’s Scrutiny Committee and suggested the Annual Report be taken to a future meeting
of that Committee.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12/06/18
The Head of Scrutiny clarified that the work of DYS Space spanned between both the
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee and the Children’s
Scrutiny Committee.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and
RESOLVED
(a) that the operational scrutiny of DYS Space be led by the Children’s Scrutiny Committee
for inclusion in their work programme and that invitations be extended to this Committee for
any future Task Group work relating to this issue; and
(b) that Members of this Committee be included in the consideration of the re-tendering of the
youth services contract.
*

72

Air Quality and Congestion Task Group
(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item
at the invitation of the Committee)
The Committee received the Report of the Air Quality and Congestion Task Group
(CSO/18/20) and noted the recommendations contained therein. The Chair of the Task
Group thanked everyone involved with the preparation of the Report and stated that note had
been taken of what had been said earlier in the meeting during the Public Participation item.
Councillor Hodgson welcomed the recommendations made in the Report and acknowledged
that it was a national issue affecting health, safety, obesity and quality of life, where a change
in behaviour was challenging. There was a need to look long term at reducing air pollution
and congestion by concentrating on the next generation.
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and
RESOLVED that the Task Group and recommendations be commended to the Cabinet with a
view to undertaking further work on this issue as appropriate.

*

73

Locality Budget Annual Report 2017/18
The Committee received the Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (SC/18/2) which, in line with the
Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’, provided an annual statement summarising
the allocations approved by Members in relation to their Locality Budgets.

*

74

Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/48) on the Treasury
Management Stewardship Annual Report 2017/18 setting out the outturn position, reviewing
performance and informing Members of any key matters arising from the Council’s Treasury
and Debt Management activities during the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy.
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for 2017/18 be endorsed
and recommended to Cabinet.

*

75

Gender Pay Gap
The Committee received the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/18/18) on the Gender Pay
Gap (GPG) figures which the County Council were required to publish under the Equality Act

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/06/18
2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, explaining that GPG was the
difference between the average earnings of men and women, and not a measure of equal
pay.
The Report provided the Council’s GPG figures, external comparisons, both national
averages and council averages, the reasons for the Council’s GPG and the action committed
to reducing it. Appended to the Report was a graph showing the number of employees by
grade and gender. The Council’s figures did not include Schools.
RESOLVED that the Committee welcome the commitment of officers to undertake further
research and analysis on the gender pay gap in order to formulate an action plan, which will
report back to the Committee in due course.
*

76

Clear Channel Contract
(Councillor M Asvachin attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this
item at the invitation of the Committee.
The Committee received the Report of the Member Investigation (CSO/18/22) providing
details of the investigation undertaken into the provision of bus shelters by Clear Channel
under its joint contract with the County Council and Exeter City Council.
The Report outlined progress on the current bus shelter replacement programme and
difficulties preventing replacement; reporting and monitoring for the future; discussions taken
place and recommendations made.
Councillor Asvachin highlighted in particular the poor communication between parties and the
lack of regular invoicing.
RESOLVED that the recommendations contained in the Task Group Report (CSO/18/22) be
endorsed and referred to Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee for consideration.

*

77

Election of Commissioning Liaison Member
RESOLVED that Councillors Atkinson and Ball continue as Commissioning Liaison Members
for the ensuing year.

*

78

Scrutiny Work Programme
RESOLVED that the following topics be included in the work programme:
Potholes and Safety Defects Task Group
Membership: Councillors Ball (Chair), Dewhirst, Crabb and Shaw.
Problem Gambling – One-day Spotlight Review
Membership: Councillors Dewhirst (Chair). Dates to be canvassed.
Speed Limits Task Group
Membership: Councillors Dewhirst (Chair), Colthorpe, Shaw and Bloxham
Universal Credit

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.55 pm

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
12/06/18

